

RESOLUTION NO. 1990-106

AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER WITH NORTH SHORE  
ENGINEERING FOR PROJECT 2.49, ENGINEERING SERVICES  
PHASES II AND III, FOR REPLACEMENT OF A TUNNEL ROOF  
SLAB, FOR AN INCREASE IN COST OF \$2,850.00. TOTAL  
CONTRACT EXPENDITURE OF \$21,639.00 - RTA CAPITAL  
IMPROVEMENT FUND, CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT &  
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 1989-116 authorized a contract with  
North Shore Engineering, located at 975 Keynote Circle, Cleveland, Ohio  
44131 in the amount of fourteen thousand seven hundred eighty-five &  
00/100 dollars (\$14,785.00) for engineering services for replacement and  
repair of the airport tunnel beams; and

WHEREAS, the work required in Phase I, Preliminary Engineering,  
was considered emergency in nature in accordance with O.R.C. 306.43 and  
was handled through the small purchase procedure at a cost of four  
thousand four & 00/100 dollars (\$4,004.00);and

WHEREAS, the cost for the work required in Phases II,  
Construction Plans, and III, Construction Services, was fourteen thousand  
seven hundred eighty-five & 00/100 dollars (\$14,785.00);and

WHEREAS, during the construction phase, additional work is  
deemed necessary that is beyond the limits of the current scope of work;  
and

WHEREAS, the cost of providing the additional Design (Phase II)  
and Construction Services (Phase III), for replacement of a tunnel roof  
slab, is estimated not to exceed two thousand eight hundred fifty &  
00/100 dollars (\$2,850.00).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the  
Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager be and he is hereby  
authorized to execute a change order to the contract between the Greater  
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority and North Shore Engineering, to  
increase the contract by two thousand eight hundred fifty & 00/100  
dollars (\$2,850.00)

Section 2. That the contract as amended shall provide for a  
total expenditure not to exceed twenty one thousand six hundred thirty  
nine & 00/100 dollars (\$21,639.00)


Section 3. That the cost of Phase II and III as authorized by this resolution will not exceed seventeen thousand six hundred thirty five & 00/100 dollars (\$17,635.00)


Section 4. Said increase in expenditures shall be payable out of the RTA Capital Improvement Fund - Construction Management & Engineering Department budget.

Section 5. That all other provisions of said contract shall remain unchanged.

Section 6. That this resolution is accepted immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: June 19, 1990

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
President

Attest:   
\_\_\_\_\_  
General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer